

CS No.(New)- 61140/2016

Raman Verma & Ors.
V.
Satyadev Verma & Ors

02.11.2016

Present:Plaintiff no.1 in person.

Sh. Pankaj Chawla, counsel for D-1, L.Rs of D-4,
and D-7.

Sh. Rajender Singh, counsel for D-15 to 27.

Sh. Lovkesh, counsel for D-28 and D-29.

Sh. Rajesh Verma, Defendant no.30 in person
also on behalf of defendant no.31 & 32 (minors)

Defendant no.3,5,6,8, 12, 13 have been served, but none
is present on their behalf. They may file the written statement
within 30 days from today.

Defendant no.2,9,10,11,14 and 33 are unserved.

It is submitted by Shri Rajesh Verma, Defendant no.30 that
one application under Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of
minors defendant no.31 and 32 is pending disposal. It is stated
by Shri Rajesh Verma, Defendant no.30 that he has no objection
if he be appointed guardian *ad litem* of defendant no.31 and 32
being their biological father.

In view of the submissions, Shri Rajesh Verma, defendant
no.30 is hereby appointed as guardian *ad litem* of defendant
no.31 & 32 who are also allowed to adopt the W.S of defendant
no.30.

The defendant no.4 Sh. Diwakar Verma expired on
01.08.2016. The application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to
bring L.Rs of defendant no.4 (since deceased) namely Kamini

Verma, Amit Verma and Shweta Sharma was moved on 26.07.2016 which is within limitation. As per the pleadings, the right to sue also survives in favour of the L.Rs of defendant no.4. L.Rs namely Shweta Sharma and Amit Verma are already impleaded as defendant no.5 and defendant no.6 respectively. Therefore, the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed. L.R Smt. Kamini Verma is also brought on record. Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of the parties.

It is also submitted that joint W.S of defendant no.1,7 and L.Rs of defendant no.4 namely Smt. Kamini Verma and Amit Verma has been filed on 20.10.2016. Be taken on record. Copy be supplied.

Certified copies of certain documents as per list filed by Shri Pankaj Chawla, counsel. Copies supplied.

Copy of the written statement filed on behalf of D-21 is also supplied.

Issue fresh summons of the suit to the defendant nos. 2,9,10,11,14 and 33 on filing PF:RC for the next date.

Ahlmad is directed to arrange the file properly and *part-wise*.

List the case for filing W.S on behalf of Ms. Shweta Sharma and service of defendant no.2,9,10,11,14 and 33 on 18.1.2017.

(Kuldeep Narayan)
Additional District Judge-05
West District, Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:02.11.2016