

Civ. DJ No. 308/21
CNR No. DLWT01-003216-2021
Smt. Taranjit Kaur Babbar Vs Raj Kumar Nagwan & Ors.

11.05.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.
Present: Sh. Abhinav Anand, proxy counsel for Sh. Rahul Prashar,
counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. R.P. Pahwa, counsel for D-3 & D-4.

Summons sent to D-1 & D-2 received back with the report “left”.
Summons sent to D-4 received back unserved with the report “ shifted to new
address and not found there”. R.C could not be sent due to short stamps.

Mr. R.P. Pahwa submitted that he was appearing for D-4 also
and that he would file Vakalatnama for him on the next date of hearing. He
further submitted that he had honoured the request of the court to intimate D-
1 & D-2 about the present case. He had intimated them but they are not
appearing.

Issue fresh summons of the suit and notice of the application, if
any, to D-1 & D-2 on filing of their Whatsapp number, landline number, email
ID and PF/RC within 15 days directing them to file written statement within
statutory period.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks adjournment to file reply to the
application under order 7 rule 11 CPC.

Put up on 07.09.2022 for further proceedings. Such a long date
is given as parties were not concurring on particular date before that date.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
11.05.2022